



United Way of York County

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: MEDIA CONTACTS:

Sarah Thomas
Marketing & Communications Director
York County Community Foundation
sthomas@yccf.org

Office: 717.848.3733 Cell: 717.747.6813 Sarah Chain Marketing & Events Manager United Way of York County chains@unitedway-york.org Direct: 717.771.3820

Cell: 203.731.7228

August 3, 2020

Grants from COVID-19 Response Fund Help Community Leverage Critical Federal CARES Rent Relief

York, PA — As our community continues to be impacted by economic hardships as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, grants from the York County COVID-19 Response Fund will continue to keep families fed and in their homes. To date, the fund, launched jointly by the York County Community Foundation (YCCF) and United Way of York County, has raised over \$1,038,000 and awarded a total of \$443,102 in grants.

The most recent \$146,000 in grants were awarded to:

- Central Pennsylvania Food Bank
- York County Food Bank
- York Benevolent Association
- Salvation Army of York, PA
- New Hope Ministries
- CASA
- Community Progress Council (CPC)

The grant to CPC will assist the organization with the distribution of up to \$4.4 million in CARES Rent Relief Program funding, leveraging local support to disseminate critical federal funds to keep families in their homes. CPC was identified by York County and the Pennsylvania Housing & Finance Agency (PHFA) to process applications for Rent Relief Assistance through September 30, 2020 in order to help York County residents impacted by the Coronavirus pandemic.

Through Rent Relief Assistance, qualified tenants may receive up to \$750 per month in rental assistance for up to six months for a total of \$4,500. Rental assistance checks are paid directly to



the property landlord. In order to qualify, residents must have experienced a 30 percent or more decrease in income after March 1, 2020. To learn more about qualifying or applying for rent relief assistance, visit www.yorkcpc.org.

CASA, Community Progress Council, New Hope Ministries and The Salvation Army of York, PA, continue to also provide crisis budgeting and rental assistance to families and individuals in need.

The health and human services helpline 211 is a powerful resource to be shared with individuals who may need additional resources for childcare, food, housing and other needs in this challenging time. Anyone can dial 211 or text your zip code to #898-211 to talk with a resource specialist for free.

The COVID-19 Response Fund was seeded by a \$100,000 lead gift from YCCF's Fund for York County, the foundation's most flexible fund designed to address the county's greatest needs. Additional major contributions have come from the W. Dale Brougher Foundation, Arthur J. & Lee R. Glatfelter Foundation, Powder Mill Foundation, J William Warehime Foundation, Kinsley Foundation, Memorial Health Fund, Women's Giving Circle, Harley-Davidson Foundation, the Donley Foundation, PECO, Wells Fargo, the Wolf Inaugural Fund and Carol D. Wagman. Recognizing that community needs are growing and changing, this Fund will welcome additional contributions. 100% of the proceeds will to directly towards grants to nonprofit organizations.

There are many ways to support our community in this time of need. In addition to considering a gift to the York County COVID-19 Response Fund, residents are encouraged to continue to support the charities they care about who are struggling with diminished revenue.

Although many nonprofit organizations have paused their volunteer opportunities due to recommendations on social distancing, you can still help support urgent community needs created by the COVID-19 pandemic. If you are healthy and able, please visit United Way's COVID-19 Resource page at https://www.unitedway-york.org/covid-19, which is updated regularly with volunteer opportunities as we receive them. Know of a volunteer opportunity that should be added? Reach out to Volunteer Engagement Coordinator Bryce Kruger at krugerb@unitedway-york.org.

For more information about the fund, please visit https://yccf.org/covid-19responsefund/.

To contribute to the York County COVID-19 Response Fund please visit www.yccf.org or www.yccf.org.

###

About York County Community Foundation

York County Community Foundation creates a vibrant York County by engaging donors, providing community leadership, and investing in high-impact initiatives while building endowment for future generations. York County Community Foundation holds more than 575 endowed funds and assists donors and nonprofits in reaching their charitable goals. The Community Foundation

granted \$6.7 million in 2019 throughout York County and beyond, and stewards approximately \$165 million in assets.

About United Way of York County

For over 99 years, United Way of York County has worked in the York County community to improve people's lives. It began as The York Welfare Federation, an organization that raised funds on behalf of 17 member agencies. Today, as the United Way of York County, the mission of raising community funds remains the same, but the strategies have broadened in order to meet the growing and changing needs of people living in York County.

United Way has adapted over the years and now collaborates with other public and private organizations to engage the community in addressing the complex issues facing York County. By developing initiatives that get at the root causes of these issues, United Way and its partners find solutions and fund programs that improve the lives of one in four people in York County. Through gifts to the Community Fund, United Way is able to invest those dollars into 66 programs supported by 35 Partner Agencies. These programs address human services needs across three Focus Areas: Education, Health, and Financial Stability. This enables United Way to tackle the immediate and continuing needs of York County families and individuals and to create real, lasting change that matters to you and our community.